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New Albany Board of Zoning Appeals Agenda 
September 27, 2021  7:00pm 

Members of the public must attend the meeting in-person to participate and provide comment at New 
Albany Village Hall at 99 West Main Street. The meeting will be streamed for viewing purposes only via 

Zoom Webinar. There is no public participation via the Zoom Webinar. 

Join this meeting on your computer, tablet or smartphone.  
https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87363868917      

Or dial in using your phone: 646-558-8656  
Access Code: 873-6386-8917 

 
Information and directions for logging into this meeting can be found at www.newalbanyohio.org 

 
I. Call To Order 

 
II. Roll Call 

 
III. Action of Minutes:  July 26, 2021  

   
IV. Additions or Corrections to Agenda 

Swear in All Witnesses/Applicants/Staff whom plan to speak regarding an application on 
tonight’s agenda.  “Do you swear to tell the truth and nothing but the truth”. 

 
V.  Hearing of Visitors for Items Not on Tonight's Agenda 

 
VII. Cases:  

 
VAR-96-2021 Variance  
Variance to C.O. 1165.04(b)(3)(b) to allow a recreational structure to be located in a platted 
easement at 28 Pickett Place (PID: 222-002495)   
Applicant: Landscape Design Solutions c/o Jacob Basnett  
 
VAR-97-2021 Variance  
Variance to Blacklick District Subarea D zoning text sections 1.05(1)(a) and 1.05(1)(b) to 
eliminate the mounding landscaping requirements along the State Route 161 Expressway.  
Applicant: Al Neyer, LLC c/o Shad Sletto 
 
VAR-98-2021 Variance  
Variance to Beech Road West L-GE zoning text section IV(B)(2) to allow a 17 foot 
encroachment into the required pavement setback along Innovation Campus Way West.   
Applicant: EMH&T c/o Katie Bauman 
 
VAR-98-2021 Variance  
Variance to allow a new commercial storage building to encroach 29 feet into a platted 50 foot 
rear yard setback at 5850 Zarley Street (PID: 222-000264-00).   
Applicant: Heninger Construction 
 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/87363868917
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VIII. Other Business 

• Conditions of Approval—Discussion with the City Attorney 
 
IX. Poll members for comment 

 
X. Adjournment 
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New Albany Board of Zoning Appeals 
July 26, 2021 DRAFT Minutes 

 
New Albany Board of Zoning Appeals met in the Council Chamber of Village Hall, 99 W. Main Street 
and was called to order by Board of Zoning Appeals Chair, Ms. Wiltrout, at 7:00 p.m. 
 
Those answering roll call: 

        Ms. Andrea Wiltrout     Present 
 Mr. Everett Gallagher     Present 

Mr. Kirk Smith      Present  
 Ms. Kerri Mollard     Present 
 Mr. Shaun LaJeunesse     Absent 

Ms. Marlene Brisk     Present 
 
Staff members present: Steven Mayer, Development Services Coordinator; Chris Christian, Planner; 
and Josie Taylor, Clerk. 
 
Moved by Mr. Gallagher to approve the June 28, 2021 meeting minutes, seconded by Mr. Smith. Upon 
roll call: Mr. Gallagher, yea; Mr. Smith, yea; Ms. Mollard, yea; Ms. Wiltrout, yea. Yea, 4; Nay, 0; 
Abstain, 0. Motion carried by a 4-0 vote. 
 
Ms. Wiltrout swore in those speaking before the Board of Zoning Appeals (hereafter, "BZA") this 
evening to tell the truth and nothing but the truth. 
 
Ms. Wiltrout asked if anyone wanted to discuss items not on tonight's Agenda. (No response). 
 
VAR-70-2021Variance 
Variance to C.O. 1165.04(b)(3)(b) to allow a deck to be located in a platted easement at 7034 Dean 
Farm Road(PID: 222-002246) 
Applicant: Suncraft Corporation, Inc c/o James Knox 

 
Mr. Christian presented the staff report. 
 
Ms. Wiltrout asked the applicant if they wanted to provide any comments. 
 
Mr. James Knox, Suncraft Corporation, stated they were willing to comply with all 
recommendations and the waiver  for any damage caused due to utility access. 
 
Ms. Wiltrout stated there were two (2) conditions on the staff report for this application and 
they needed to comply with both. Mr. Wiltrout asked if the screening would comply with City 
Code. 
 
Mr. Knox stated yes, they had skirting all around the deck and could also add additional 
screening if needed. 
 
Mr. Gallagher asked if the property owners had anything further to add.  
 
Mr. Kenneth Parker, owner of the property, said he had spoken to his neighbors. Mr. Parker 
said both were comfortable with the patio already there and this would not extend past that very 
much and there was little chance of changes in runoff. 
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Mr. Gallagher stated that item 6 in section 3, the hold harmless in the staff report, differed from 
what was discussed in the presentation. Mr. Gallagher asked if the indemnity for the City was 
to be in perpetuity or only prior to the building permit being issued. 
 
Mr. Mayer stated prior to the permit submission the applicant would submit a draft version for 
review. 
 
Mr. Gallagher asked if the time period the City was to be held harmless would be in perpetuity 
or only until the time of the permit. 
 
Mr. Mayer stated it would be in perpetuity. 
 
Mr. Gallagher asked what the City's process was if a neighbor found the variance affected 
them, what did they need to do. 
 
Mr. Mayer stated that if any resident had a concern with drainage on their property they could 
call the Community Development Department and the zoning officer would go out to inspect. 
Mr. Mayer stated that following the documentation of that, they would determine if it was a 
City issue or an issue between two private parties.  
 
Mr. Gallagher asked if a raised bed were placed in an easement, would it impact flow. 
 
Mr. Mayer stated it could potentially but there were lots of variables and it depended on the 
easement. 
 
Mr. Gallagher stated landscaping around the deck had been mentioned and wondered if that 
would disturb the normal flow. 
 
Mr. Mayer stated that was why the hold harmless was there. 
 
Mr. Gallagher asked if the language to protect the neighbors would be recorded with the deed. 
 
Mr. Mayer stated that would be part of the hold harmless, but noted that with or without the 
hold harmless it was also in the Code. 
 
Mr. Gallagher asked if it would be recorded on the deed for future buyers. 
 
Mr. Mayer stated it was not typical, if the home were sold the City's Codified Ordinances 
would still apply, but it could be considered. 
 
Mr. Gallagher stated he wanted a record for future owners. 
 
Mr. Parker stated if the deck was removed then it would change again and it was not 
permanent. 
 
Ms. Wiltrout stated if no deck then there was no easement issue, so a reference on the deed 
would have no negative effect. 
 
Mr. Parker stated he just wondered how it would look to a future buyer. 
 
Mr. Gallagher stated the provision would protect current and future neighbors. 
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Mr. Mayer stated that future buyers would see the easements and  deck on a site plan and have 
notice to ask questions about them. 
 
Mr. Gallagher stated it would be nice to make it explicitly clear. 
 
Ms. Wiltrout asked if the site plan would show where the easement was in relation to the deck. 
 
Mr. Mayer stated yes. 
 
Ms. Wiltrout stated that if she saw that as a buyer she might think they had a variance but not 
think of the hold harmless requirement and she agreed with Mr. Gallagher to have that 
condition going forward. 
 
Mr. Knox stated they had applied for the variance and there was an active permit process now.  
 
Ms. Wiltrout stated she appreciated that. 
 

Moved by Ms. Wiltrout to accept the staff report for VAR-70-2021 into the record, seconded by Mr. 
Gallagher. Upon roll call vote: Ms. Wiltrout, yea; Mr. Gallagher, yea; Mr. Smith, yea; Ms. Mollard, 
yea. Yea, 4; Nay, 0; Abstain, 0. Motion carried by a 4-0 vote. 
 
Moved by Mr. Smith to approve application VAR-70-2021, with the following conditions: 
1. The area underneath the deck must be screened in accordance with city code. 
2. The homeowner enter into a hold harmless agreement (or similar legal mechanism to be determined 
by the city engineer and/or attorney) specifying that the property owner, and not the city, is responsible 
for any damages to the deck in the event that a public or private utility provider needs to access the 
easement area prior to the issuance of a building permit and any impacts to neighboring surface 
drainage must is the responsibility of the homeowner to address. 
3. The proper notation is made to the deed recording the hold harmless. 
seconded by Mr. Gallagher. Upon roll call vote: Mr. Smith , yea; Mr. Gallagher, yea; Ms. Mollard, yea; 
Ms. Wiltrout, yea. Yea, 4; Nay, 0; Abstain, 0. Motion carried by a 4-0 vote. 
 
Other Business 
 

Ms. Wiltrout asked if there was any other business. 
 
Mr. Mayer stated that as of July 1 there would no longer be virtual meetings and all board and 
commission members would need to be present at Village Hall as would any members of the 
public wishing to comment. 

 
Ms. Wiltrout adjourned the meeting. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 7:21 p.m.  
 
Submitted by Josie Taylor.  
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APPENDIX  
 

 
 

 
 

Board of Zoning Appeals Staff Report 
July 26, 2021 Meeting 

 
 

7034 DEAN FARM ROAD 
EASEMENT VARIANCE 

 
 
LOCATION:  7034 Dean Farm Road (PID: 222-002246) 
APPLICANT:   Suncraft Corporation Inc. c/o James Knox 
REQUEST: Variance to C.O. 1165.04(b)(3)(b) to allow a deck to encroach a platted 

easement by 6 feet 
ZONING:   New Albany Links C-PUD 
STRATEGIC PLAN:  Residential 
APPLICATION: VAR-70-2021 
 
Review based on: Application materials received on June 29, 2021 
Staff report prepared by Chris Christian, Planner. 
 
I. REQUEST AND BACKGROUND  
The applicant requests a variance to C.O. 1165.04(b)(3)(b) to allow a deck to encroach 6 feet into a 
platted easement.   
 
II. SITE DESCRIPTION & USE 
The 0.21 acre property is located in section 1 of the New Albany Links subdivision and contains a 
single family residential home that was built in 1999. The property is surrounded by single family 
residential homes and backs onto open space that is owned by the city.   
 
III. ASSESSMENT 
The application complies with application submittal requirements in C.O. 1113.03, and is considered 
complete. The property owners within 200 feet of the property in question have been notified. 
 
Criteria 

The standard for granting of an area variance is set forth in the case of Duncan v. Village of 
Middlefield, 23 Ohio St.3d 83 (1986). The Board must examine the following factors when deciding 
whether to grant a landowner an area variance: 
 
All of the factors should be considered and no single factor is dispositive.  The key to whether an area 
variance should be granted to a property owner under the “practical difficulties” standard is whether the 
area zoning requirement, as applied to the property owner in question, is reasonable and practical. 
 

1. Whether the property will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be a beneficial use of 
the property without the variance. 

2. Whether the variance is substantial. 
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3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 
adjoining properties suffer a “substantial detriment.” 

4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government services. 
5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning restriction. 
6. Whether the problem can be solved by some manner other than the granting of a variance. 
7. Whether the variance preserves the “spirit and intent” of the zoning requirement and whether 

“substantial justice” would be done by granting the variance. 
 
Plus, the following criteria as established in the zoning code (Section 1113.06):  
 

8. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or structure 
involved and which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same zoning district. 

9. That a literal interpretation of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would deprive the 
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district under the 
terms of the Zoning Ordinance. 

10. That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the applicant.  
11. That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that 

is denied by the Zoning Ordinance to other lands or structures in the same zoning district. 
12. That granting the variance will not adversely affect the health and safety of persons residing or 

working in the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially detrimental to the public 
welfare, or injurious to private property or public improvements in the vicinity. 

III. EVALUATION 
Variance to C.O. 1165.04(b)(3)(b) to allow a deck to be located within a platted easement.   
The following should be considered in the Board’s decision: 

1. Codified Ordinance Section 1165.04(b)(3)(b) states that decks and other recreational amenities 
are not permitted to be located in an easement. According to the final plat for the subdivision, 
there is an existing 15-foot general utility easement that extends from the rear property line. 
According to the engineering plans for the subdivision, the easement provides a route for 
surface stormwater drainage for 9 properties along this section of the road.  

2. The applicant is requesting a variance to allow a deck to encroach 6 feet into the easement. The 
deck has an area of 396 sq. ft. and half of that area will function as a screened in porch. 

3. In October 2019, modifications to section 1165 of the city’s Codified Ordinances were 
approved by City Council. The modifications included adding provisions that decks, patios and 
other recreational amenities are not permitted to be installed in easements. By adding this 
prohibition, a property owner can now request a variance. Prior to the adoption of these code 
modifications city code was silent on easements, and decks and similar at-grade encroachments 
into easements where regulated only by plat notes which typically state encroachments could 
only be approved by the city engineer. Plat notes provide no other mechanism for relief via a 
public process. The intent of this requirement is to protect property owners and to add an extra 
level of review for these types of encroachment requests.  

4. Based on aerial imagery of the property, it appears that there is an existing patio at the rear of 
the home that encroaches into the easement. There are no records of a permit being issued for 
the patio. Since the existing patio was present prior to the code update, a variance for it is not 
required but it is considered existing, non-forming according to city code and cannot be made 
to be more non-conforming. 

5. The variance request does not appear to be substantial. The city’s engineering staff reviewed 
the application and confirmed that there are no public utilities installed in the easement. 
According to the approved engineering plans for the subdivision, this easement runs along the 
rear property line of 9 homes along this section of Dean Farm Road and provides stormwater 
drainage for the properties north into an inlet as shown in the picture below.  
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o According to these plans, a portion of the stormwater (surface runoff) on neighboring 
lot 43 drains into this site which then drains into the next and so on until it reaches a 
stormwater inlet located on further north on the property lines between lots 36 and 35.  

o The applicant states that the deck will sit 3 feet above grade on posts in order to not 
negatively impact stormwater drainage. C.O. 1165.04 also requires the area under 
decks to be screened if they are more than 2 feet above grade to provide additional 
screening from offsite view. Staff recommends a condition of approval that the area 
underneath the deck be screened in accordance with city code.  

6. The variance request appears to meet the spirit and intent of the zoning requirement which is to 
provide protection for property owners in the event that the city or a private utility provider 
must gain access to the easement. While the applicant proposes to install the deck within the 
easement, it will not be installed above any existing public utility lines. If a patio or another 
structure is installed in an easement and the city or another utility provider needs to access the 
easement, the deck or other structure may be taken down or partially removed in order to access 
utilities and the property owner is responsible for the expense of replacing or repairing the 
structure. Staff recommends a condition of approval that the homeowner enter into a hold 
harmless agreement (or similar legal mechanism to be determined by the city engineer and/or 
attorney) specifying that the property owner, and not the city, is responsible for any damages to 
the deck in the event that a public or private utility provider needs to access the easement area 
prior to the issuance of a building permit and any impacts to neighboring surface drainage must 
is the responsibility of the homeowner to address.   

7. It appears that granting the variance will not adversely affect the health and safety of persons 
residing in the vicinity. 

8. Granting the variance would not adversely affect the delivery of government services. The 
city’s engineering staff reviewed the application and determined that there are no public 
utilities installed in the easement area. Additionally, the hold harmless agreement will ensure 
that the city bears no responsibility for any damages to the deck if utilities need to be installed 
within the easement area in the future.  

 
IV. RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of the variance application should the Board of Zoning Appeals finds that 
the application has sufficient basis for approval. While the applicant proposes to install a deck within a 
platted easement, there are no public utilities installed within it. The hold harmless agreement ensures 
that the applicant is aware that the city is not responsible for any damages to the deck in the event that 
the easement area has to be accessed in the future and further ensures that the spirit and intent of the 
requirement is being met and the delivery of government services will not be negatively impacted.  
 
V. ACTION 
Should the Board of Zoning Appeals find that the application has sufficient basis for approval, the 
following motion would be appropriate (conditions may be added):  
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Move to approve application VAR-70-2021 with the following condition (conditions of approval 
may be added). 
 

1. The area underneath the deck must be screened in accordance with city code.  
2. The homeowner enter into a hold harmless agreement (or similar legal mechanism to be 

determined by the city engineer and/or attorney) specifying that the property owner, and not the 
city, is responsible for any damages to the deck in the event that a public or private utility 
provider needs to access the easement area prior to the issuance of a building permit and any 
impacts to neighboring surface drainage must is the responsibility of the homeowner to address.   

 
Approximate Site Location:  

 
Source: Google Earth 
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Board of Zoning Appeals Staff Report 
September 27, 2021 Meeting 

 
 

28 PICKETT PLACE 
EASEMENT VARIANCE 

 
 
LOCATION:  28 Pickett Place (PID: 222-002495) 
APPLICANT:   Landscape Design Solutions c/o Jacob Basnett 
REQUEST: Variance to C.O. 1165.04(b)(3)(b) to allow a patio to be located in an 

easement.  
ZONING:   Pickett Place I-PUD Zoning District 
STRATEGIC PLAN:  Residential  
APPLICATION: VAR-96-2021 
 
Review based on: Application materials received on August 27, 2021 
Staff report prepared by Chris Christian, Planner. 
 
I. REQUEST AND BACKGROUND  
The applicant requests a variance to C.O. 1165.04(b)(3)(b) to allow a patio to be installed in a 
platted easement.   
 
II. SITE DESCRIPTION & USE 
The .39 acre property is located in the Picket Place subdivision, contains a single-family 
residential home that was built in 2000. The property is surrounded by single family residential 
homes.   
 
III. ASSESSMENT 
The application complies with application submittal requirements in C.O. 1113.03, and is 
considered complete. The property owners within 200 feet of the property in question have been 
notified. 
 
Criteria 
The standard for granting of an area variance is set forth in the case of Duncan v. Village of 
Middlefield, 23 Ohio St.3d 83 (1986). The Board must examine the following factors when 
deciding whether to grant a landowner an area variance: 
 
All of the factors should be considered and no single factor is dispositive.  The key to whether an 
area variance should be granted to a property owner under the “practical difficulties” standard is 
whether the area zoning requirement, as applied to the property owner in question, is reasonable 
and practical. 
 

1. Whether the property will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be a beneficial 
use of the property without the variance. 

2. Whether the variance is substantial. 
3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

adjoining properties suffer a “substantial detriment.” 
4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government services. 
5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction. 
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6. Whether the problem can be solved by some manner other than the granting of a 
variance. 

7. Whether the variance preserves the “spirit and intent” of the zoning requirement and 
whether “substantial justice” would be done by granting the variance. 

 
Plus, the following criteria as established in the zoning code (Section 1113.06):  
 

8. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or 
structure involved and which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same 
zoning district. 

9. That a literal interpretation of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would deprive the 
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district 
under the terms of the Zoning Ordinance. 

10. That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the 
applicant.  

11. That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by the Zoning Ordinance to other lands or structures in the same 
zoning district. 

12. That granting the variance will not adversely affect the health and safety of persons 
residing or working in the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially 
detrimental to the public welfare, or injurious to private property or public improvements 
in the vicinity. 

III. EVALUATION 
Variance to C.O. 1165.04(b)(3)(b) to allow a patio to be located in an easement.   
The following should be considered in the Board’s decision: 

1. Codified Ordinance Section 1165.04(b)(3)(b) states that patios and other recreational 
amenities are not permitted to be located in an easement. According to the final plat for 
the subdivision, there is an existing general easement located directly behind the home. 
General easements are used for public and private utilities. The applicant is requesting a 
variance to allow a 513 square foot patio with a pavilion to be installed in the easement.  
According to the submitted plan, the patio will contain a retaining wall and a pavilion.  

2. There is an existing at-grade patio at the rear of the property that will be replaced with the 
current proposal. Based on a survey submitted by the applicant, it appears that this 
existing patio is located within the general utility easement as well as the 100 year 
floodplain on the site. The applicant proposes to bring the patio into conformance with 
floodplain regulations by installing a retaining in order to remove the existing patio out of 
the 100-year floodplain.   

3. In October 2019, modifications to section 1165 of the city’s Codified Ordinances were 
approved by City Council. The modifications included adding provisions to the city’s 
codified ordinances that patios and other recreational amenities are not permitted to be 
installed in easements. By adding this prohibition, a property owner can now request a 
variance. Prior to the adoption of these code modifications city code was silent on 
easements, and patios and similar at-grade encroachments into easements where 
regulated only by plat notes which typically state encroachments could only be approved 
by the city engineer. Plat notes provide no other mechanism for relief via a public 
process. The intent of this requirement is to protect property owners and to add an extra 
level of review for these types of encroachment requests.  

4. The variance request does not appear to be substantial. The city’s engineering staff 
reviewed the application and confirmed that there are no public utilities installed in the 
easement.  

5. The variance request appears to meet the spirit and intent of the zoning requirement 
which is to provide protection for property owners in the event that the city or a private 
utility provider must gain access to the utility. While the applicant proposes to install the 
patio within the easement, it will not be installed above any existing public utility lines. If 
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a patio or another structure is installed in an easement and the city or another utility 
provider needs to access the utility, the patio or other structure may be taken down or 
partially removed in order to access utilities and the property owner is responsible for the 
expense of replacing or repairing the patio/structure. Therefore, staff recommends a 
condition of approval requiring a hold harmless to be submitted and be recorded with the 
county specifying that the property owner, and not the city, is responsible for any 
damages to the patio in the event that a public or private utility provider needs to access 
the easement area prior to the issuance of a building permit. 

6. It appears that granting the variance will not adversely affect the health and safety of 
persons residing in the vicinity. 

7. It appears that there are special conditions and/or circumstances that are peculiar to the 
property that justify the variance request. There is a large detention basin easement in the 
rear yard that is peculiar to this property and not the entire subdivision. Due to the 
detention basin, and the utility easement being outside of it, the majority of the backyard 
to encumbered in easements resulting in a smaller area to build a deck/patio than other 
homes in the subdivision. 

8. Granting the variance would not adversely affect the delivery of government services. 
The city’s engineering staff reviewed the application and determined that there are no 
public utilities installed in the easement area. Additionally, the hold harmless agreement 
will ensure that the city bears no responsibility for any damages to the patio if utilities 
need to be installed within the easement area in the future.  

 
IV. RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of the variance application should the Board of Zoning Appeals finds 
that the application has sufficient basis for approval. While the applicant is proposing to install a 
patio within a platted easement, the patio will not be installed above any existing public utility 
lines within the easement area therefore the variance request is not substantial. The hold harmless 
agreement ensures that the applicant is aware that the city is not responsible for any damages to 
the patio in the event that the easement area has to be accessed in the future. The proposed patio 
and pavilion, do not restrict utilities from being installed within the easement below the patio in 
the future and they can still be accessed with relative ease compared to a permanent structure or 
building. Therefore, the spirit and intent of the requirement is being met and the delivery of 
government services will not be negatively impacted.  
 
V. ACTION 
Should the Board of Zoning Appeals find that the application has sufficient basis for approval, the 
following motion would be appropriate (conditions may be added):  
 
Move to approve application VAR-96-2021 with the following condition (conditions of 
approval may be added). 

1. A hold harmless must be submitted and recorded with the county specifying that the 
property owner, and not the city, is responsible for any damages to the patio in the event 
that a public or private utility provider needs to access the easement area prior to the 
issuance of a building permit. 
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Approximate Site Location:  

 
Source: Google Earth 
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CLINE RESIDENCE

Company:    Landscape Design Solutions

Address:      5151 Norwich Street

Hilliard, Ohio 43026

Phone #:      (614) 504-7073

Website:      WWW.LDSOhio.com

SURVEY

COMMENT DATE

00 / 00 / 10

DRAWING TITLE:

                         

DATE: 07 / 11 / 21
JOB NO.: 00000
DRAWN BY: Jacob Basnett
PAGE #: 03

SCALE:       1/16" = 1' - 0"

Address:     28 Picket Place

    New Albany, Ohio

PROPOSED 
CONDITIONS



Existing 100 yr Flood Line

Existing Utility Easement

Brick Cheek Walls

PISA 2 Steps 12" Deep PISA 2 Retaining Wall
Landscape Bed

PISA 2 Retaining Wall

Wood Boxes 30"x30" Veneered w/ Brick

Fireplace 55"x30"x88" Veneered w/ Brick

Cedar Pavilion

Beacon Hill Pavers (Sierra)
w/Holland Premier (Dark Charcoal) Soldier

PISA 2 Steps

Brick Cheek Wall
Covers Both Sides
of the Steps

Concrete Footer
w/Pilons for the
Cheek Wall

Paver 2.5-2.75" Thick

1" Settling Base

Step/Rail Detail

Crushed 57 Gravel Base
CLINE RESIDENCE

Company:    Landscape Design Solutions
Address:      5151 Norwich Street
                    Hilliard, Ohio 43026

Phone #:      (614) 504-7073
Website:      WWW.LDSOhio.com

MASTER PLAN

COMMENT DATE

00 / 00 / 10

DRAWING TITLE:

DATE: 07 / 11 / 21
JOB NO.: 00000
DRAWN BY: Jacob Basnett
PAGE #: 02

SCALE:         1/8" = 1' - 0"
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Paver 2.5-2.75" Thick
1" Settling Base

2 - Headlok 8" Screw
4" Cedar Bracing

4x6 Cedar beam
2 - Headlok 8" Screw

Brace Detail

7" Crushed 57 Gravel Base 10"x10"x5.5" Ekena
Millworks Base Wrap

8"x8" Ekena Millworks RSC
Endurathane Faux Wood

Square Column Wrap

10"x10"x5.5" Ekena
Millworks Capital Wrap

14'
11'-6 1/2"

Roof Joist Diagram
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2 - Headlok 6" Screw
2 - Headlok 4.5" Screw

2 - Headlok  6" Screw

2 - Headlok 4.5" Screw

24" dia. Concrete Pier Undisturbed Earth

1x6 Cedar Planking

3/4" Sheathing
Felt Paper

Singles

1x10 cedar trim

2 - Headlok  6" Screw
Simpson StrongTie

Post to Base connection
6x6 PT Post

2 - Headlok 6" Screw Per Joist

2 - Headlok 10" Screw per post

Roof Peak Detail Post and Connection Detail

4x6 Cedar beam
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Side Section

4'-0 1/4"

1'-11 1/4"

6'-6"

7'-6 1/2"

Paver 2.5-2.75" Thick
1" Settling Base

Post Wrap Detail

7" Crushed 57 Gravel Base 10"x10"x5.5" Ekena
Millworks Base Wrap

8"x8" Ekena Millworks RSC
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Square Column Wrap
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11'-1"

1'-0 3/4"
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Paver 2.5-2.75" Thick
1" Settling Base

Mezzo 55"x30"x99" Fireplace/Footer Detail

7" Crushed 57 Gravel Base

6" Crushed 57 Gravel Base
PISA 2 Retaining Wall

Concrete Footer 4" w/ (4) 32" Deep Pilons

Fireplace does not penetrate
the roof

Hearth 12" Deep

Firebox Opening 22"x25"

30" Tall Wood Box

Suares Shoulder Hip 5'5"

99" Tall Standard Height

Chimney Extension 5' Tall and is 30"x30"

4" Gutter Color to Match Homes

Stone Mantle Baltic Buff 6"x6"
Secured w/ (4) 34" Carriage Bolts
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Board of Zoning Appeals Staff Report 
September 27, 2021 Meeting 

 
 

SMITH’S MILL ROAD SITE 
VARIANCES 

 
 
LOCATION:  South of Smith’s Mill Road, north of State Route 161, east of A&F 

distribution center and west of Thirty-One Gifts (PID: 222-001951). 
APPLICANT:   Al. Neyer, LLC  
REQUEST: 
   Variance to Blacklick District Subarea D zoning text sections 1.05(1)(a) 

and 1.05(1)(b) to eliminate the mounding landscaping requirements 
along the State Route 161 Expressway.  

 
ZONING:   L-GE (Limited General Employment), Blacklick District Subarea D 

Zoning Text 
STRATEGIC PLAN:  Employment Center District 
APPLICATION: PDP-94-2021 
 
Review based on: Application materials received August 30 and September 8, 2021.   
Staff report prepared by Chris Christian, Planner. 
 
I. REQUEST AND BACKGROUND  
The applicant requests a variance to Blacklick District Subarea D zoning text sections 
1.05(1)(a) and 1.05(1)(b) to eliminate the mounding landscaping requirements along the State 
Route 161 Expressway as part of the construction of a new commercial building. 
 
II. SITE DESCRIPTION & USE 
The site is located on 41.295+/- acres on the south side of Smith’s Mill Road, north of the 161 
New Albany Expressway, immediately east of the Abercrombie and Fitch distribution center. 
This property is directly across the street from the A&F DC-1 Fleet Parking Lot. The site is 
currently undeveloped.  
 
This parcel consists of existing wooded areas and tree lines along the east and south property 
lines, and a small stream runs along these areas. The subject property was previously delineated 
as part of a larger effort by EMH&T and was found to contain a wetland and an intermittent 
stream. The New Albany Company (NACO) obtained a permit that allowed the wetland to be 
filled and the stream to be rerouted along the eastern and southern property boundaries. NACO 
built the rerouted stream and then sold the property to A&F. The rerouted stream lies within an 
Environmental Covenant held by the Ohio EPA. A&F was responsible for filling the wetland and 
‘original’ stream. These natural elements are all to be preserved. 
 
This parcel is zoned L-GE, Limited General Employment. Permitted uses within this L-GE 
district includes manufacturing and production, warehouse and distribution, research and 
production, general office activities, personal service, retail product sales and service.  
   
III. ASSESSMENT 
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The application complies with application submittal requirements in C.O. 1113.03, and is 
considered complete. The property owners within 200 feet of the property in question have been 
notified. 
 
Criteria 

The standard for granting of an area variance is set forth in the case of Duncan v. Village of 
Middlefield, 23 Ohio St.3d 83 (1986). The Board must examine the following factors when 
deciding whether to grant a landowner an area variance: 
 
All of the factors should be considered and no single factor is dispositive.  The key to whether an 
area variance should be granted to a property owner under the “practical difficulties” standard is 
whether the area zoning requirement, as applied to the property owner in question, is reasonable 
and practical. 
 

1. Whether the property will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be a beneficial 
use of the property without the variance. 

2. Whether the variance is substantial. 
3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

adjoining properties suffer a “substantial detriment.” 
4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government services. 
5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction. 
6. Whether the problem can be solved by some manner other than the granting of a 

variance. 
7. Whether the variance preserves the “spirit and intent” of the zoning requirement and 

whether “substantial justice” would be done by granting the variance. 
 
Plus, the following criteria as established in the zoning code (Section 1113.06):  
 

8. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or 
structure involved and which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same 
zoning district. 

9. That a literal interpretation of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would deprive the 
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district 
under the terms of the Zoning Ordinance. 

10. That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the 
applicant.  

11. That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special 
privilege that is denied by the Zoning Ordinance to other lands or structures in the same 
zoning district. 

12. That granting the variance will not adversely affect the health and safety of persons 
residing or working in the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially 
detrimental to the public welfare, or injurious to private property or public improvements 
in the vicinity. 

III. EVALUATION 
Variance to Blacklick District Subarea D zoning text sections 1.05(1)(a) and 1.05(1)(b) to 
eliminate the mounding landscaping requirements along the State Route 161 Expressway. 
The following should be considered in the Board’s decision: 

1. Section 1.05(1)(a) and (b) of the Blacklick District Subarea D zoning text requires that 
screening and mounding to a height of 8 feet and 100% opacity shall be achieved along 
the 161 New Albany Expressway. Additionally, the Zoning Text requires a mixture of ten 
deciduous and evergreen trees planted per 100 linear feet. The property has an existing 
vegetated conservation easement that the developer is proposes to utilize to provide the 
required screening and landscaping and requests a variance to these requirements.  
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2. It appears that there are special circumstances that exist that are peculiar to the property 
that justifies the variance request. This parcel consists of existing wooded areas and tree 
lines along the east (Bob Evans site) and south property (State Route 161) lines, and a 
small stream runs along these areas. The subject property was previously delineated as 
part of a larger effort by EMH&T and was found to contain a wetland and an intermittent 
stream. The New Albany Company (NACO) obtained a permit that allowed the wetland 
to be filled and the stream to be rerouted along the eastern and southern property (State 
Route 161) boundaries. NACO built the rerouted stream and then sold the property to 
A&F. The rerouted stream lies within a 130-foot Environmental Covenant held by the 
Ohio EPA. A&F was responsible for filling the wetland and ‘original’ stream. These 
natural elements are all to be preserved. As stated, these areas contain existing mature 
landscaping and the applicant is not able to add any mounding or additional landscaping 
to the environmental protect therefore granting the variance appears to be reasonable in 
this case.  

3. The variance request appears to meet the spirit and intent of the zoning requirement and 
does not appear to be substantial as the existing landscaping along State Route 161 
provides substantial screening of the property from the expressway thereby meeting the 
intent of the requirement.  

4. The city landscape architect has reviewed the proposal and comments there is sufficient 
landscaping within the environmental covenant area to sufficiently screen and buffer the 
site from State Route 161. The city landscape architect does not recommend any 
additional landscaping be added to this area or along the side of the site that is adjacent to 
State Route 161.  

5. Granting the variance request will not alter the character of the immediate area as the 
existing site conditions along State Route 161 would remain. The Board of Zoning 
Appeals granted the same variance request for the Bob Evans office campus site located 
directly east of this property (V-15-2011). 

6. It appears that granting the variance will not adversely affect the health and safety of 
persons residing in the vicinity. 

7. Granting the variance would not adversely affect the delivery of government services.  
 

IV. RECOMMENDATION 
Staff recommends approval of the variance application should the Board of Zoning Appeals finds 
that the application has sufficient basis for approval. While the applicant is not meeting the 
landscape and mounding requirements along State Route 161, an environmental covenant exists 
along this frontage which restricts additional earth disturbance and plantings which is special 
circumstance that justifies the variance request. Additionally, the granting the variance request 
does not appear to be substantial nor will it alter the character of the immediate area as the 
existing conditions of the property will remain and the same variance was granted by the BZA for 
the adjacent Bob Evans site. The existing, well established landscape screening along the State 
Route 161 frontage of the site appears to meet the spirit and intent of the zoning text requirement.  
 
V. ACTION 
Should the Board of Zoning Appeals find that the application has sufficient basis for approval, the 
following motion would be appropriate (conditions may be added):  
 
Move to approve application VAR-96-2021 (conditions of approval may be added). 
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Approximate Site Location:  

 
Source: Google Earth 







  

 

September 10, 2021 

 

Mr. Stephen Mayer      
Planning Manager, New Albany 
99 W Main St. 
New Albany, OH 43054 
 

 

Subject:   Smith’s Mill Road, New Albany Site - Variance Request for Mounding and Landscaping 

Dear Mr. Mayer, 

On behalf of Al. Neyer RE, LLC, the applicant, we are seeking three (3) zoning variances in connection with 
the intended development of the vacant, 41-acre parcel #222-001951-00, located on Smith’s Mill Road 
in New Albany, Ohio.  The subject property is outlined in red on Exhibit A attached hereto, below.   

The applicant is seeking variance relief from certain mounding and landscaping requirements contained 
within the Blacklick District Subarea D Zoning Regulations dated June 7, 1999.  The specific variance 
requests are as follows:   

1. Section 1.05(1)(a): This text requires screening and mounding to a height of 8 feet and 100% 
opacity within the New Albany Expressway setback area.  

Applicant is requesting that this requirement be waived due to the existing environmental 
covenant/preservation easement (copy enclosed) affecting the New Albany Expressway 
setback area, which prohibits disturbance of the covenant area.  The existing mounding and 
tree cover provides significant screening without additional mounding/planting.   

2. Section 1.05(1)(b): This text requires a mixture of 10 deciduous and evergreen trees be planted 
per 100 linear feet within the New Albany Expressway setback area, and specifies certain other 
requirements for the type and quantity of trees planted.  

Applicant is requesting that this requirement be waived, in light of the aforementioned 
environmental covenant/preservation easement and existing, significant tree cover within the 
New Albany Expressway setback area.   

Site Background 
The existing site is bounded by a stream on the eastern and southern boundaries of the site.  This stream is 
protected with a restrictive environmental covenant easement in favor of the Ohio Environmental Protection 
Agency (see enclosed record instrument no. 201512230179738).  
 
Engineer’s Recommendations 
Please reference our landscape site plan, enclosed.  Our intent is to maintain tree canopies adjacent to the 
covenant along the eastern and southern boundaries of the site to maintain the buffer zone that exists today.  
Along our western boundary, we will provide plantings in accordance with New Albany requirements.  Along 
the northern boundary, we are recommending installing a 4 to 6 foot mound along the frontage of our site 
for headlight screening and to act as a transition zone between adjacent developments.  The mound will be 
formed to match the natural landscape as reviewed with your office in the preliminary development plan 
reviews.   
 

City of New Albany  September 10, 2021 
Smith’s Mill Road, New Albany Site –  
Variance Request for Mounding and Landscaping Rev 02 
 

emht.com | Page 2 of 6 
 

The applicant is currently under contract for the purchase of this property from Abercrombie and Fitch 
Management Co. (A&F). 
 
Please review this request.  If you have any questions, please contact me at 614-775-4615. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 

EVANS, MECHWART, HAMBLETON & TILTON, INC. 

 

Travis Jay Eifert, P.E. 

Partner 

 
 
Enclosures:  Environmental Covenant of Record (Instrument No. 201512230179738) 
  Site Landscape Plan 
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Exhibit A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Figure 1 
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Picture 1 – At right of way of Smith’s Mill /Site looking southwest from Smith’s Mill Road 

 

 

 

Picture 2 – At western middle of site looking north towards Smith’s Mill Rd 
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Picture 3 – At northeast corner of Site looking south towards SR 161  

 

 

 

Picture 4 – At western corner of Smith’s Mill Rd/Site looking east 
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Picture 5 – Taken from Google Street view at Midpoint of site from SR 161 looking north 
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TRANSFER  
NO T NECESSARY

DEC 2 3 2015
CLARENCE E. MINGO II 

AUDITORfWiNKLIN COUNTY, OHIO
201512230179738

T2016SO938O9Pss 11 S1O4.00
12/23/2015 12 M4PM BXVORYS, SflTER 
Terry J. Broun 
Franklin County Recorder

CONVEYANCE TAX 
EXEMPT

CL>VIENCEE. MINGO II

To be recorded with Deed 
Records-O.R.C.1317.08

ENVIRONMENTAL COVENANT

This Environmental Covenant is entered into pursuant to Ohio Revised Code 
{“O.R.C.”) §§ 5301.80 to 5301.92 by the property owner, Abercrombie & Fitch 
Management Co., a Delaware limited liability company (the "Owner” and “Holder”) having 
an address of 6301 Fitch Path, New Albany, Ohio 43054 and the Ohio Environmental 
Protection Agency (the “Ohio EPA”), as a non-holder agency, for the purpose of subjecting 
certain property (the “Covenant Area”) to the activity and use limitations set forth herein.

WHEREAS, on October 31,2006, the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency issued 
a Section 401 Certification (Ohio EPA ID No, 062653) and on November 17,2006 the U S. 
Army Corps of Engineers issued a Section 404 Permit (Permit Number UN TRIB 
BLACKLICK CREEK-200200751) to the applicant authorizing the relocation of 3,130 linear 
feet of intermittent stream channel on a 41.295± acre development site (the “Site") located 
in New Albany, Franklin County, Ohio (more particularly described on Exhibit A hereto):

WHEREAS, the Section 401 Certification and Section 404 Permit requires the 
relocated stream channel to be protected in perpetuity by an environmental covenant. The 
location of the protected area is identified on Exhibit B hereto (the “Covenant Area"). This 
Environmental Covenant establishes the land use restrictions applicable to the Covenant 
Area;

WHEREAS, tfie Owner is the owner in fee of tie Site and Covenant Area and 
acquired title thereto pursuant to a Deed of Record as Instrument No. 200612150248879 in 
the Office of the Recorder of Franklin County, Ohio; and

WHEREAS, the Owner proposes to folfill the obligation to ensure the Covenant Area 
is protected in perpetuity by this Environmental Covenant.

1

Now therefore, the Owner and the Ohio EPA agree to the following:

Environmental Covenant. This instrument is an environmental covenant 
developed and executed pursuant to O.R.C. §§ 5301.80 to 5301.92.

CovenantArea. This Environmental Covenant concerns the Covenant Area 
located in New Albany, Franklin County, Ohio and more particularly described in Exhibit B 
attached hereto and hereby incorporated by reference herein (the "CovenantArea”). The 
CovenantArea includes 3,270 feet of relocated stream channel.

1.

2.

The Owner is the fee simple owner of the Covenant Area.3.

The Owner is the holder of this Environmental Covenant.4.

Activity and Use Limitations. As part of the conditions set forfi in the Section 
401 Certification and Section 404 Permit issued to the Owner, the Owner hereby imposes 
and agrees to comply with the following activity and use limitations:

5.

Division: Any division or subdivision of the Covenant Area is 
prohibited;

a.

Commercial Activities: Commercial development or industrial activity 
on the Covenant Area is prohibited;

b.

Construction: The placement or construction of any man-made 
modifications such as buildings, structures, fences, roads and parking 
lots on the Covenant Area is prohibited, other than activities 
authorized under the maintenance and monitoring requirements;

c.

Cutting Vegetation: Any cutting of trees, ground cover or vegetation, 
or destroying by means of herbicides or pesticides on the Covenant 
Area is prohibited, unless necessary to minimize the establishment of 
invasive species in accordance with authorized maintenance and 
monitoring requirements;

Dumping: Waste, garbage and unsightly or offensive materials are not 
permitted and may not be accumulated on the Covenant Area; and

d.

e.

f. Water Courses: Natural water courses and streams and adjacent 
riparian buffers may not be dredged, straightened, filled, channelized, 
impeded, diverted or otherwise altered on the Covenant Area unless

2



otherwise authorized.

Running with the Land. This Environmental Covenant shall be binding upon 
the Owner and all assigns and successors in interest, including any Transferee, and shall 
run with the land, pursuant to O.R.C. § 5301.85, subject to amendment or termination as 
set forth herein. The term “Transferee” as used in this Environmental Covenant, shall 
mean any future owner of any interest in the Covenant Area or any portion thereof, 
including, but not limited to, owners of an interest in fee simple, mortgagees, easement 
holders, and/or lessees.

6.

Compliance Enforcement. Compliance with this Environmental Covenant 
may be enforced pursuant to O.R.C. § 5301.91 or other applicable law. Failure to timely 
enforce compliance with this Environmental Covenant or the use limitations contained 
herein by any party shall not bar subsequent enforcement by such party and shall not be 
deemed a waiver of the party’s right to take action to enforce any provision of this 
Covenant. Nothing in this Environmental Covenant shall restrict the Director of the Ohio 
ERA from exercising any authority under applicable law in order to protect public health or 
safety or the environment.

7.

Rights of Access. The Owner hereby grants to the Ohio ERA, its agents, 
contractors, and employees and the Holder or its agents the right of access to the 
Covenant Area in connection with the implementation or Enforcement of this 
Environmental Covenant.

8.

Compliance Reporting. The Owner and any Transferee shall submit to Ohio 
ERA on an annual basis written documentation verifying that the activity and use limitations 
remain in place and are being complied with.

Notice upon Conveyance. Each instrument hereafter conveying any interest 
in the Covenant Area or any portion of the Covenant Area shall contain a notice of the 
activity and use limitations set forth in this Environmental Covenant, and provide the 
recorded location of this Environmental Covenant. The notice shall be substantially in the 
following form:

9.

10.

THE INTEREST CONVEYED HEREBY IS SUBJECT TO AN
, 20_, RECORDED INENVIRONMENTAL COVENANT, DATED 

THE DEED OR OFFICIAL RECORDS OF THE FRANKLIN COUNTY
20_, IN [DOCUMENT

,]. THE ENVIRONMENTAL COVENANT CONTAINS THE 
FOLLOWING ACTIVITY AND USE LIMITATIONS:

RECORDER ON 
PAGE

or BOOK

3

Division: Any division or subdivision of the Covenant Area is 
prohibited;

a.

Commerciat Activities: Commercial development or industrial activity 
on the Covenant Area is prohibited;

b.

Construction: The placement or construction of any man-made 
modifications such as buildings, structures, fences, roads and parking 
lots on the Covenant Area is prohibited, other than activities 
authorized under the maintenance and monitoring requirements;

c.

d. Cutting Vegetation: Any cutting of trees, ground cover or vegetation, 
or destroying by means of herbicides or pesticides on the Covenant 
Area is prohibited, unless necessary to minimize the establishment of 
invasive species in accordance with authorized maintenance and 
monitoring requirements;

Dumping: Waste, garbage and unsightly or offensive materials are not 
permitted and may not be accumulated on the Covenant Area; and

e.

f. Water Courses: Natural water courses and streams and adjacent 
riparian buffers may not be dredged, straightened, filled, channelized, 
impeded, diverted or otherwise altered on the Covenant Area unless 
otherwise authorized.

The Owner shall notify the Ohio EPA within ten (10) days after each conveyance of an 
interest in any portion of the Covenant Area. The Owner’s notice shall include the name, 
address and telephone number of the transferee.

11. Representations and Warranties. The Owner hereby represents and 
warrants to the other signatories hereto:

that the Owner is the sole owner of the Covenant Area;a.

that the Owner holds fee simple title to the Covenant Area;b.

that the Ovwier has the power and authority to enter into this 
Environmental Covenant, to grant the rights and interests herein provided and to carry out 
ail obligations hereunder; and

c.

that this Environmental Covenant will not materially violate ord.
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contravene or constitute a material default under any other agreement, document or 
instrument to which the Owner is a party of by which the Owner may be bound or affected.

12. Amendment or Termination. This Environmental Covenant may be amended
or terminated only by consent of all of the following: the Ovmer or a transferee, the Holder, 
and the Ohio ERA, pursuant to O.R.C. § 5301.90 and other applicable taw, "Amendment" 
means any changes to the Environmental Covenant, including the activity and use 
limitations set forth herein, or the elimination of one or more activity and use limitations 
when there is at least one limitation remaining. “Termination” means the elimination of all 
activity and use limitations set forth herein and all other obligations under this 
Environmental Covenant. Amendment or termination shall not affect the Owner's 
obligations pursuant to the 401 Certification.

Within thirty (30) days of signature by all requisite parties on any amendment or 
termination of this Environmental Covenant, the Owner or Transferee shall file such 
instrument for recording with the Franklin County Recorder's Office, and shall provide a 
true copy of the recorded instrument to the Ohio ERA.

Severability. If any provision of this Environmental Covenant is found to be 
unenforceable in any respect, the validity, legality, and enforceability of the remaining 
provisions shall not in any way be affected or impaired.

13.

Governing Law. This Environmental Covenant shall be governed by and 
interpreted in accordance with the laws of the State of Ohio.

14.

Recordation. Within thirty (30) days after the date of the final required 
signature upon this Environmental Covenant, the Owner shall file this Environmental 
Covenant for recording, in the same manner as a deed to the property, with the Franklin 
County Recorder's Office.

15.

Effective Date. The effective date of this Environmental Covenant shall be 
the date upon which the fully executed Environmental Covenant has been recorded as a 
deed record for the Covenant Area with the Franklin County Recorder.

16.

Distribution of Environmental Covenant, The Owner shall distribute a file- 
and date-stamped copy of the recorded Environmental Covenant to the Ohio ERA,

17.

Notice. Unless othenvise notified in writing by or on behalf of the current 
owner or the Ohio ERA, any document or communication required by this Environmental 
Covenant shall be submitted to:

18.

5

Section 401 Certification Unit 
Division of Surface Water 
Ohio EPA 
P.O. 60x1049 
Columbus. Ohio 43216-1049

Abercrombie & Fitch Management Co.
ATTN: Director of Real Estate (Important Legal Notice)
6301 Fitch Path
New Albany, Ohio 43054

Counterparts. This Covenant may be executed in several counterparts, each 
of which may be deemed an original, and all of such counterparts together shall constitute 
one and the same Covenant.

19.

The undersigned representative of the Owner represents and certifies that it is 
authorized to execute this Environmental Covenant.

[Remainder of this page intentionally blank]
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IT IS SO AGREED:

OWNER/HOLDER:

ABERCROMBIE & FITCH MANAGEMENT CO.

Print namei^-J ( n
Its:^. /i
Date: l-Z-fr?

________________
aS:..fAefcA, i»^i«'-c~CArv«.

state of

County of PZArj f

.. - Before me, a notary public, in and for said county and state, personally appeared
. a duly authorized representative of , vvho acknowledged to

me that [he/she] did execute the foregoing instruirient on behalf of

) ss:

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF. I have subscribed my name and affixed my official seal 
this H:**dav of iy/jwk>20JgT

Notary Public

Mary C. Toomey . 
Notary Public, Slate of Ohio 

My Commission Expires 05-21-2017

7

C

NVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

.
By; Cri utler, Director

17^ iC'Date:

State of Ohio )
ss:

County of Franklin )

Before me, a notary public, in and for said county and state, personally appeared 
Craig Butler, the Director of the Ohio ERA, who acknowledged to me that he did execute 
the foregoing instrument on behalf of Ohio ERA.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have subscribed my name and affixed my official seal 
this^3f£day of XiECem'SEg, 20^C

•wcSamiaKSES
^0/9

z.
Notaw Rublic

This Document Prap3reiJ...By.:
Kristin L. Watt
Vorys, Sater, Seymour and Pease LLP 
52 E. Gay St.
Columbus, Ohio 43215

and

William T, Flschbein 
Ohio EPA, Legal 
50 West Town Street, Suite 700 
Columbus, Ohio 43215
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EXHIBIT “A”
■ '

/

41-2$5AO«<lS

Situated in fee State of OJiio, Couirty of tianklin. Village of New Albany, United Stat^ 
Military Lands and being part of the original 105.659 acre tract conveyed to The New Albai^f 
Conqiany by deed of record in OfElcial Record 13430F03, OfBcial Record 1343QF06, Official 
Record 13430F09, OflSoial Record 13430F12 and Instrument Number 199811120289607 and a 
pcffdon of the vacated Smidis Mill Road right-of-way of record in Ordinance Number 0-32-20CS 
(all references refer to the records of the Riscorder’s OfScej Franklin County, Ohio) and described 
as tbllows: •

Begjnning, for refermce^ at a railroad spilu foin^ ^ the intoraecdon of the cciUerline of 
Dublioi-Granyilld Etoad (State Route 161) widi die noiih^y termmua of the coiterline of 
Babbitt Road being at the common comM- of the 8.124 acre tract convej^d to the State of Ohio 
by deed of t c c o t I in Ofiteial Reooid 25218G15 and the 14.450 acre tract conveyed to the State 
of OMo by deed of record in Official Record 25998BI3, and being in die line common to Farm 
Lots 7 and. 10;

thence North 04* 05* 01’* East, a distance of 286,56 feet, with the line common to said 
8,124 and 14.450 acre tracts, to an iron pin found at the common comer of said 8.124 and 14.450 
acre tracts* the 45-102 acre tract conveyed to Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, hic. by deeds of 
record in fnstnimentNumber 199908090202326 and InstrummitNumber 199908CW202338 and 
a remainder of said orij^nal 105.659 acre tract, die TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING;

Noidi 04** 03* 46** East, a distance of 1335.75 feet, with the line conunon to said 
45.102 and original 105.659 acre tracts, to an iron, pin set in the southfiEfly right-ofway line of 
Smith’s Mill Road, of record in PlalB4»k95,Page 91-94; ,

tbencft South 86* 23’ 10” Bast, a distance of 135U9 feet, with said soutfacriy right-of- 
way line and anortherly line of said originai 105.659 acre tract. lo an iron pin set;

thence South 03* 53’ 01” West, a distence of 1324B5 feet, aaxjss said ori;^al 105.659 
acre tract, to an iron pin set in the uordierly line of the 1.234 acre tract conveyed to the State of 
Ohio by deed of record in Instrument Number200S102S022758I;

thciKto North S6* 20’ 26** West, a distanw of 869.70 feet, with the lice common to said 
1.234 and origina! 105.659 acre tracts, to aa iron pin set hi thenorthwestcriy coma of said 1.234 
acre tract;

tbec

DmA 
Aw sP

thence Soufti 03* 39* 33” West, a distance of 16,87 fecL with a Knc common to said 
1.234 and 105.659 acre tracte, to an iron pin set in flie notherly line of said 14.450 ao-c tract;

thence North 85* 56’ 13” West, a distance of 485.73 feet, wi& die line common to 
14.450 and origM 105.659 acre tracts, to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING and containing 
41.295 acres of land, more or less.

_ toa inm set, wtOT iqdfcated, are iron pipes. tiixteOT sixteenflis (I3/l«) inch iBsldc 
diameter, thirty (30) inches long wHb ft plartio plug placed in the top bcarmg the initiftls HM

DAJSi
Subject, however, to all legal lights-of-way and/or casanents, if any, of previous raiord

Tbs bearings in fire above description are based on the Ohio State Plane t!^5«Unaf6 
System - South Zone as per NABB3 (1986 A^^'uatarent). Control for bearings was from 
coordinates of monuments Frank 76 and Frank 176. with a bearing of North 86® 23’ 10" West, 
for the caiterJine of Simth’a Mill Road Extension, establi^ by the Fraiddin County 
Engineering D^aiUneijt, using Global Posifioning System procedures and e<juipmeDt

EVANS, MEa^AKT, HAMBLETON AND TILTON, JNG.

t PEAftW / I M. Pnarsail 
< 7840 o-'"<?7 PMihssional Surveyor No. 7S40

Axjin gj y........."

CtM')jjsiDate

b V:
DA

ST8EAM PKESERVATION EASEMENT 
fi.58»AOlES

Stoatod a the State of Oiio. Couaty of Franklin, ViUage of New Albany, located 
in Lot 7 Ouarter Town thip 4. Township 2, Range 16, United Slates Militaiy I^ds, bong ^ 
ov^ and Sss that 41 295 acre tract as conveyed to Annberoonto * FitA toagrai^Co. 
by deed of record in hia rement Number 200612150248379 (all reftrenots refer to the recoup of 
the Recorder’s Office. Hanklin Comity, Ohio), and being described as follows; •

BEGINNING ai the soatheastarly comer of said 41.295 acre tract, at the nortb^tajy 
comer of that tact a nveyed to State of Ohio by deed of record in Instremeat Number 
200510280227581. beit 5 on the northerly right-of-way of State Route 161;

thence with said sortherly right-of-way line, the following courses and distances:

North 86* 20' 24* West, a distance of869.70 fset to apoint;

" West, a distance of 16.87 ftet to apoint;

3” West, a distance of 485.73 feet to the southwostely comer of said

South 03“ 39'3;

North 85“ 56' 1 
4! 295 acre tract;

riience Nordi 04 
of 130.01 feet to a point

thence across sai 141.295 acre tract, the ftllowing ooursas an distances:

03’ 46” East,, with the westerly line of said 41.295 acre tract, a distance

South 85’ 56’ 1:" Bast, a distance of 1249.96 feet to a point;

” Bast, a distance of 1216.52 ftet to a point on the southerly ri^tKif- 
Road of record in Plat Book 95, Pages 91 thru 94;

23’ lO" East, with said northaly rightof-way line, a distance oflOS.OO 
wmer of said 41.295 acre hact;

North 03’ 53’ 0 
way line of Smith’s Mit

dtmice South 86 
feet to the norfheasteriy

thence South 03’ 
of 1324.35,feerRrthe,F(!)INT 

. OF......./,yeo^a4

53’ oriWest, With the easterly line of said 41,295 acre tract, a distance 
ING and containing 6580 aaes of land, more or less.

'ART, HAVIBtETON, A TILTON, INC.

i MIU-ER / I
^waxdJs

/ Registered Surveyor^. 8250
date%

a"'

EIM:DUfS(9tmi>«rir.2mv
«_r|Oaceont<}Mt.^
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Board of Zoning Appeals Staff Report 

September 27, 2021 Meeting 

 

 

AXIUM II 

PAVEMENT SETBACK VARIANCE 

 

 

LOCATION:  8640 Innovation Campus Way West (PID: 222-112122). 

APPLICANT:   EMH&T c/o Katie Bauman  

REQUEST: 

   Variance to Beech Road West L-GE zoning text section IV(B)(2) to 

allow a 17-foot encroachment into the required pavement setback along 

Innovation Campus Way West.   

 

ZONING:   Beech Road West L-GE Zoning District 

STRATEGIC PLAN:  Employment Center District 

APPLICATION: VAR-98-2021 

 

Review based on: Application materials received August 25, 2021. 

Staff report prepared by Chris Christian, Planner. 

 

I. REQUEST AND BACKGROUND  

 

The applicant requests a variance to Beech Road West L-GE zoning text section IV(B)(2) to 

allow a 17 foot encroachment into the required pavement setback along Innovation Campus to 

Way West to allow for the construction of 51 parking spaces on the site.   

 

II. SITE DESCRIPTION & USE 

The 7.89 acre site is located in the Licking County business park and contains a 117,000+/- sq.ft. 

commercial building with 74 existing parking spaces.  

 

III. ASSESSMENT 

 

The application complies with application submittal requirements in C.O. 1113.03, and is 

considered complete. The property owners within 200 feet of the property in question have been 

notified. 

 

Criteria 

The standard for granting of an area variance is set forth in the case of Duncan v. Village of 

Middlefield, 23 Ohio St.3d 83 (1986). The Board must examine the following factors when 

deciding whether to grant a landowner an area variance: 

 

All of the factors should be considered and no single factor is dispositive.  The key to whether an 

area variance should be granted to a property owner under the “practical difficulties” standard is 

whether the area zoning requirement, as applied to the property owner in question, is reasonable 

and practical. 

 

1. Whether the property will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be a beneficial 

use of the property without the variance. 

2. Whether the variance is substantial. 
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3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

adjoining properties suffer a “substantial detriment.” 

4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government services. 

5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction. 

6. Whether the problem can be solved by some manner other than the granting of a 

variance. 

7. Whether the variance preserves the “spirit and intent” of the zoning requirement and 

whether “substantial justice” would be done by granting the variance. 

 

Plus, the following criteria as established in the zoning code (Section 1113.06):  

 

8. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or 

structure involved and which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same 

zoning district. 

9. That a literal interpretation of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would deprive the 

applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district 

under the terms of the Zoning Ordinance. 

10. That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the 

applicant.  

11. That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special 

privilege that is denied by the Zoning Ordinance to other lands or structures in the same 

zoning district. 

12. That granting the variance will not adversely affect the health and safety of persons 

residing or working in the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially 

detrimental to the public welfare, or injurious to private property or public improvements 

in the vicinity. 

III. EVALUATION 

Variance to Beech Road West L-GE zoning text section IV(B)(2) to allow a 17-foot 

encroachment into the required pavement setback along Innovation Campus Way West.  

The following should be considered in the Board’s decision: 

1. The Beech Road West L-GE zoning text section IV(B)(2) states that there is a minimum 

25-foot pavement setback from Innovation Campus Way West. In order to add additional 

parking spaces on the site, the applicant requests a variance to allow a 17-foot 

encroachment into the required setback.  

2. The variance does not appear to be substantial in this case. The applicant states their 

business operations have increased on the site which necessitated the need for additional 

staff and parking spaces. Currently, there are 74 parking spaces on the site and the 

applicant would like to add 51 more to account for their business and staff growth. 

Axium is one of the largest employers in the New Albany Business Park and the 

increased parking demands are a result of growth the company is experiencing.  

3. It does not appear the problem can be solved by some manner other than the granting of a 

variance. Staff reviewed the site prior to an official submission in order to explore the 

best option while minimizing the impact of a variance request. The property has a 

residential neighbor to the north, a primary road corridor to the east (Beech Road) and a 

shared access drive along their western property line making the proposed encroachment 

along Innovation Campus Way West the best solution. There is some space between the 

access drive on the west side of the site and the building however, the applicant states 

that there is a significant grade change and limited spacing that would make adding 

additional parking spaces in this location expensive and they may not meet the minimum 

dimensional requirements in city code.  

4. The road is not a primary corridor and therefore is less traveled, minimizing the visual 

impact of the encroachment.  

5. It does not appear the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially 
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altered or adjoining properties suffer a “substantial detriment.” While the applicant is not 

meeting the required setback along this roadway, the public streetscape will not be 

impacted (leisure trail, tree lawn and horse fence). Additionally, the required 25-foot 

pavement setback is usually reserved to allow for additional landscape planting between 

the private site improvements and public roads. The zoning text for this property does not 

contain these types of landscape requirements therefore there is no landscaping that will 

be impacted or will have to be removed to allow for the installation of additional parking 

spaces.  

6. The city landscape architect reviewed the application and states that there is enough room 

between the back of the proposed parking spaces and the horse fence to install the 

required 30-inch landscape hedge required by code to provide headlight screening. 

Typically, these landscape hedges are 24 inches in height at the time of installation and 

given 5 years to grow to full height. In order to offset the visual impact of the proposed 

encroachment, staff recommends a condition of approval that all parking lot landscaping 

requirements found in C.O. 1171 must still be met on the site, that a fully grown 30-inch-

tall landscape hedge be installed as part of the construction and that additional trees be 

installed at the site corner along Beech Road and Innovation Campus Way West.   

7. It appears that granting the variance will not adversely affect the health and safety of 

persons residing in the vicinity. 

8. Granting the variance would not adversely affect the delivery of government services.  

 

IV. RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends approval of the variance application should the Board of Zoning Appeals finds 

that the application has sufficient basis for approval. The city understands and is sensitive to the 

growing needs of existing businesses in the community however, an important success story in 

the park is how well the community has done to maintain a consistent streetscape along all of our 

business corridors. City staff is supportive of the variance request in this case due to the fact that 

the proposed encroachment is along Innovation Campus Way West which is not a primary road 

corridor and with the condition that the applicant provide a more mature landscape hedge on day 

one of construction, must meet all of the requirements of C.O. 1171 and provide additional trees 

on the site at the corner of Beech Road and Innovation Campus Way West in order to offset the 

visual impact of the encroachment.  

 

V. ACTION 

Should the Board of Zoning Appeals find that the application has sufficient basis for approval, the 

following motion would be appropriate (conditions may be added):  

 

Move to approve application VAR-98-2021 with the following condition (conditions of 

approval may be added). 

 

1. All parking lot landscaping requirements found in C.O. 1171 must still be met on the site, 

that a fully grown 30-inch-tall landscape hedge be installed as part of the construction 

and that additional trees be installed at the site corner along Beech Road and Innovation 

Campus Way West.   
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Approximate Site Location:  

 
Source: Google Earth 
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Board of Zoning Appeals Staff Report 

September 27, 2021 Meeting 

 

 

TROVE WAREHOUSE 

SETBACK VARIANCE 

 

 

LOCATION:  5850 Zarley Street (PID: 222-000264-00). 

APPLICANT:   Heninger Construction  

REQUEST: 

   Variance to allow a new commercial storage building to encroach 29 feet 

into a platted 50-foot rear yard building setback and 10 feet into a 25 foot 

screen planting area at 5850 Zarley Street.   

 

ZONING:   Limited Industrial 

STRATEGIC PLAN:  Employment Center District 

APPLICATION: VAR-100-2021 

 

Review based on: Application materials received September 3, 2021. 

Staff report prepared by Chris Christian, Planner. 

 

I. REQUEST AND BACKGROUND  

 

The applicant requests a variance to allow a new commercial storage building to encroach 29 

feet into a platted 50-foot rear yard building setback and 10 feet into a 25 foot landscape buffer 

area at 5850 Zarley Street.   

 

II. SITE DESCRIPTION & USE 

The 1 acre site is located in the Zarley Industrial Park in Franklin County and contains a 8,000+/- 

sq.ft. commercial building that was built in 1987. On September 16, 2013, the Planning 

Commission approved a conditional use to allow a retail store to be located at the site (CU-166-

13).  

 

III. ASSESSMENT 

 

The application complies with application submittal requirements in C.O. 1113.03, and is 

considered complete. The property owners within 200 feet of the property in question have been 

notified. 

 

Criteria 

The standard for granting of an area variance is set forth in the case of Duncan v. Village of 

Middlefield, 23 Ohio St.3d 83 (1986). The Board must examine the following factors when 

deciding whether to grant a landowner an area variance: 

 

All of the factors should be considered and no single factor is dispositive.  The key to whether an 

area variance should be granted to a property owner under the “practical difficulties” standard is 

whether the area zoning requirement, as applied to the property owner in question, is reasonable 

and practical. 
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1. Whether the property will yield a reasonable return or whether there can be a beneficial 

use of the property without the variance. 

2. Whether the variance is substantial. 

3. Whether the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially altered or 

adjoining properties suffer a “substantial detriment.” 

4. Whether the variance would adversely affect the delivery of government services. 

5. Whether the property owner purchased the property with knowledge of the zoning 

restriction. 

6. Whether the problem can be solved by some manner other than the granting of a 

variance. 

7. Whether the variance preserves the “spirit and intent” of the zoning requirement and 

whether “substantial justice” would be done by granting the variance. 

 

Plus, the following criteria as established in the zoning code (Section 1113.06):  

 

8. That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land or 

structure involved and which are not applicable to other lands or structures in the same 

zoning district. 

9. That a literal interpretation of the provisions of the Zoning Ordinance would deprive the 

applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other properties in the same zoning district 

under the terms of the Zoning Ordinance. 

10. That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the action of the 

applicant.  

11. That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special 

privilege that is denied by the Zoning Ordinance to other lands or structures in the same 

zoning district. 

12. That granting the variance will not adversely affect the health and safety of persons 

residing or working in the vicinity of the proposed development, be materially 

detrimental to the public welfare, or injurious to private property or public improvements 

in the vicinity. 

III. EVALUATION 

Variance to allow a new commercial storage building to encroach 29 feet into a platted 50-

foot rear yard building setback and 10 feet into a 25 foot screen planting area at 5850 

Zarley Street.   

The following should be considered in the Board’s decision: 

1. The property is located in the Zarley Industrial Park in Franklin County. The site 

currently contains an 8,000 sq. ft. commercial building as well as paved and gravel 

parking areas. On October 28, 2013, the BZA approved variances for the site to allow the 

existing gravel driveway to remain and to allow the building to encroach 4.5 feet into the 

required side yard (V-194-2013). The building is occupied by Trove Warehouse which is 

permitted as a conditional use by the Planning Commission on September 16, 2013 (CU-

166-13). 

2. The industrial park was platted in 1986 and the plat includes required setbacks for the 

properties. The plat states that there is a 50-foot rear yard building setback for this site. 

Additionally, within this 50-foot building setback, there is a 25-foot screen planting area 

requirement.  

3. The applicant proposes to construct a new 3,750 sq. ft. commercial storage building 

located 21 feet from the rear property line and new paved area located 15 feet away 

therefore, a variance to these requirements is required. Currently, the existing gravel 

parking lot is located 30 feet away from the required rear property line and the existing 

building is located approximately 115+/- feet away, meeting the plat setback 

requirements.  

4. The setbacks on the plat match the current zoning district standards for adjacent 

residential properties. C.O 1153.04(f) states that in no case shall there be any structure, 
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service, parking area in any LI (Limited Industrial) district located less than 50 feet from 

where residences are a permitted use. The plat was recorded in 1986 and based on aerial 

imagery from 1995 (shown below), it appears that the land at the rear yard of this 

property was likely zoned to allow residential uses which explains the larger setback 

being included on the plat. These setbacks and additional landscaping are required to 

provide proper separation and screening between dissimilar uses.   

 
 

5. The variance does not appear to be substantial in this case. Since the time the zarley plat 

was recorded, the neighboring property was rezoned in 1999 as part of the Trust Corp 

Mixed Use zoning district that permits commercial zoning. The property is developed 

and used as the Smith’s Mill Office Park (2019 aerial below). Therefore, the 50-foot 

building setback no longer appears necessary given the current uses.  

6. The base LI district requires for any structure or service area within the LI or GE 

Districts, the required rear yard shall not be less than twenty-five (25) feet from any 

interior lot line. The applicant is encroaching into the district’s base building and service 

area setback. While the applicant proposes to encroach within the district’s base building 

and service area, setbacks, it preserves the spirit and intent of the base zoning 

requirement to provide proper separation.  The proposed structure will still be located 

150+/- feet away from the nearest building on the adjacent property where the 

encroachment is proposed. .   

7. The city codified ordinances require that structures and paved areas within the LI District 

shall have a maximum lot coverage of seventy-five percent (75%) of the lot.  The 

applicant has not provided this information to city staff.  Staff recommends the Board of 

Zoning Appeals confirm with the applicant the total lot coverage as proposed.  
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8. It does not appear the essential character of the neighborhood would be substantially 

altered or adjoining properties suffer a “substantial detriment.” While the applicant is not 

meeting the required setback along the rear property line, the proposed structure will 

maintain significant separation between this site and the buildings located on the adjacent 

site, an adequate landscape buffer area is still maintained along the rear property line and 

the applicant proposes to bring the site more in to conformance with city code as they are 

paving the existing gravel parking lot.  

9. The Zarley Park plat establishes a screen planting area around the entire industrial park 

that is intended to provide a landscape buffer to adjacent properties outside of the park. 

The screen planting area ranges from 15 feet in width to 25 feet in width. Even with the 

encroachment the proposal is consistent with other screen planting areas since it is 

matching the 15 feet established in other areas of the industrial park.  

10. The intent of the screen planting area is so there is a buffer space to provide 75% opacity 

screening. The 75% opacity screening was installed when the conditional use application 

was approved. Staff recommends a condition of approval requiring landscaping that is 

removed as part of construction along the rear property line must be replaced in order to 

ensure the amount of landscaping and screening is still being provided.  

11. There is no additional parking required or proposed. The city parking code requires two 

parking spaces for each three employees during work shift having greatest number of 

employees, plus one for each vehicle maintained on the premises for warehouse and 

distribution uses. The applicant states that the proposed structure will be used entirely for 

storage and will not generate any new employees therefore no additional parking spaces 

are required to be installed on the site.  

12. Framing drawings of the proposed structure were provided and it appears that the new 

structure is appropriately scaled as secondary in relation to the existing building as it will 

be 3 feet shorter.  

13. It appears that granting the variance will not adversely affect the health and safety of 

persons residing in the vicinity. 

14. Granting the variance would not adversely affect the delivery of government services.  

 

IV. RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends approval of the variance application should the Board of Zoning Appeals finds 

that the application has sufficient basis for approval. While the applicant is not meeting the 

required rear yard, setback established on the 1986 plat, the development context in the area has 

changed significantly since the site was first developed negating the need for the 50 foot building 

setback. While the applicant is proposing to encroach within the screen planting area, the spirit 
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and intent of the zoning regulations are met since the property can still provide the 75% opacity 

screening as originally envisioned to encircle the park.  The 15-foot setback is matching other 

perimeter areas of the industrial park where 15 feet of screening area is required so it is 

compatible with the surrounding properties.  

 

Overall, the requests do not appear to be substantial. The retail business proposes to construct a 

storage facility. The business is located within the city’s only limited industrial zoned district.  

Many other existing businesses have storage facilities incorporated into their site. Given the 

zoning districts permitted and conditional uses it does not appear to be out of character with a 

industrial park development pattern. The Engage New Albany strategic plan recommends 

improving the industrial park’s streetscape so it provides the same amenities (street trees, 

sidewalks, etc) as the surrounding business park. The proposed variances will not negatively 

affect these recommended improvements or make the site feel more at odds with the immediate 

surroundings.  

 

 

V. ACTION 

Should the Board of Zoning Appeals find that the application has sufficient basis for approval, the 

following motion would be appropriate (conditions may be added):  

 

Move to approve application VAR-100-2021 with the following condition (conditions of 

approval may be added). 

 

1. Any landscaping that is removed as part of construction along the rear property line must 

be replaced.  

 

Approximate Site Location:  

 
 

Source: Google Earth 
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